

16.10.2023

**This case has been listed before the undersigned for the first time since the undersigned has joined the present posting on 31.08.2023.**

Present: Sh. Ghanshyam Thakur, Id. Counsel for the petitioner through V.C  
Sh. Surinder Singh, SPA holder of petitioner in person.  
R-4 Sh. Kewal Singh in person.  
Sh. Pawan Kumar, Id. Proxy counsel for R-3.

On the last date of hearing Id. Counsel for the petitioner seeks time to comply with the previous order dated 8.12.2022. Id. Counsel has failed to take steps for complying with the order dated 8.12.2022 and to get the summons served upon R-6 & 7 and L.Rs of R-2.

An application u/s 151 CPC for issuance of R-6 & 7 and L.Rs of R-2 has been moved on behalf of the petitioner on 9.10.2023. Application allowed. Summons be issued as per the address provided in the application.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner submits that his brother has met with major road accident on 13.10.2023 and due to which he could not appear today physically and appearing through VC and he has to visit Dr. Harshwardhan for the treatment of his brother.

Contd. 2

Last opportunity is given for the service of R-6 & 7 and LRS of R-2 and it is made clear that if the steps have not been taken for the service of above respondents then the petition will be abated against them. Ld. Counsel also requested for issuance of summons on the Whatsapp numbers of the above said respondents. Request is allowed. Steps be taken within 14 days.

Put up on 16.01.2024 for further proceedings.

(SHIV KUMAR)  
ADJ-02, West Distt.Tis Hazari Courts  
Delhi:16.10.2023(S)