

HARPAL SINGH Vs. THE STATE

10.01.2025

Present: Sh. Ghanshyam, ld counsel for petitioner.
Sh. Pawan Jhaku, Ld counsel for the R-3 through VC.

Arguments heard on the application under Section 151
CPC.

Ld counsel for the petitioner submits that the present counsel appearing on behalf of the R-3 is also appearing before Hon'ble High court of Delhi on behalf of Lrs of R-2. He further submits that present counsel may be directed to provide the present address of Lrs of R-2.

Ld counsel for R-3 admitted the abovesaid facts.

In view of the abovesaid Facts, Ld counsel for R-3 is directed to provide fresh complete address of the Lrs of R-2 to Ld counsel for petitioner within 10 days.

Ld counsel for R-3 submits that he has already provided the address of Lrs of R-2 and he has no other fresh address of Lrs of R-2.

The second prayer of Ld counsel for petitioner is that counsel for R-3 & R-4 may kindly be directed to accept summons/notices on behalf of all the Lrs of R-2.

Ld counsel respondent submits that he is appearing only on behalf of R-3 and he cannot accept summons/notices on behalf of Lrs of R-2 as Lrs of R-2 has not engaged him in the present case.

In view of the abovesaid fact, the second prayer regarding directing the Ld counsel for R-3 to accept summons/notices on behalf of Lrs of R-2 stands declined. The application under Section 151 CPC is disposed of accordingly.

Ld counsel for the petitioner has not deposited the previous costs of Rs. 5000/-.

Last opportunity is given to the petitioner to deposit the said cost before the NDOH, failing which, the petition shall stand dismissed.

Let fresh notice of the petition be issued to the respondent no. 5, 6, 7 and Lrs of R-2, on filing of PF/RC/speed post as well as through courier service. Steps be taken within 21 days.

Put up for further proceedings on **24.04.2025**.

(SHIV KUMAR)
District Judge-02, Court no.127,
West Distt, Tis Hazari courts
Delhi:10.01.2025